WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1961

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 760

(By Mr. Juexola)

PASSED March 10th, 1961

In Effect Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State

of West Virginia MAR 17 1961

JOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

26/

Senate Bill No. 268

(By Mr. Nuckols)

[Passed March 10, 1961; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, chapter one hundred seventy-five, acts of the legislature of West Virginia, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-nine, relating to creation of the "West Virginia Centennial Fund."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, chapter one hundred seventy-five, acts of the legislature of West Virginia, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-nine, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 3. Creation of the West Virginia Centennial

- 2 Fund.—For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of
- 3 this act, there is hereby created a special revenue fund

- 4 entitled "The West Virginia Centennial Fund", which
- 5 fund shall remain in existence only to the end of the fiscal
- 6 year one thousand nine hundred sixty-four.
- 7 The commission shall have the duty of administering,
- 8 managing and controlling said fund and shall make ex-
- 9 penditures therefrom in accordance with the provisions
- 10 of article three, chapter twelve of the code of West Vir-
- 11 ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended.
- 12 Requisitions for expenditures from said fund shall be
- 13 signed by either the chairman or vice chairman of the
- 14 commission, secretary, treasurer or comptroller. All such
- 15 requisitions shall require the signature of two such of-
- 16 ficers.
- 17 The commission is authorized to receive annual appro-
- 18 priations from the legislature of West Virginia and from
- 19 counties and municipalities within the state, which are
- 20 hereby authorized and empowered to make appropriations
- 21 as a budget expenditure, and is empowered to allow such
- 22 annual appropriations to accumulate until such time as
- 23 it becomes necessary to make expenditures therefrom.
- 24 The commission is further authorized and empowered to

- 25 solicit, encourage and request tax-deductible donations,
- 26 gifts and contributions from any source, both private and
- 27 public.
- 28 All money so appropriated or received shall be turned
- 29 over to the non-profit corporation authorized herein.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
House Dais Les
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect passage.
Altorna Muyer
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate President of the Senate Speaker House of Pelegates
The within approved this the 17th day of March, 1961.
day of March, 1961.
Myggann
Governor Governor

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 1 7 1961

JOE F. BURDETT, SECRETARY OF STATE